
iYTYrfJflhIl 	i-yiT pq1N111I V  - Mt N'iWI / t',SN I17/6-?t/1) 	 Vol. l(., No. 

fl 
• A 	Statistics Statistique 
I'5 Canada Canada 	 . 

. 	.... ,.. 

Price, Canada. $1.55, $15.50 a year 	 Prin: Canada, $1.55, $15.50 par onnAe 
Other Countries, $1.85, $18.60 a year 	 Autrvv pays, $1 .55, $18.60 par annAe 

S 

RESTAURANT. CATERER NC TAVERN STATISTICS 

JANJARY 1983 

Preliminary raceipts for January 1983 were $692.3 million, an 
increase of 3.5% over the January 1982 total of $669.0 million. 

Increased rev.nues were reported by almost all provinces rang-
ing fry 23.4% in New Brunswick to 0.7% in Quebec. Only Alberta 
and the Yukon indicated decreased receipts of - 0.7% and - 69.8% 
respectively. 

The ct,ain ca)eratora were responsible for nearly 25% of the nwr-
kot but within the provinces, this percentage varied from 14.3% in 
.,i,tchewan and 161% in Quebec to 38.5% in t'mnitoba. 

Roceipta from licensed restaurants showed less than 1% growth 
those of January 1982. The eastern and central provinces 
uted greater increases but these were offset by diminished 
pts in the aestern provinces with the exception of Saskat-
0 shere revenues were 25% higher than last year. Unlicensed 

,irants reported an 11.2% Increase with only Quebec showing 
--,eased revenues of - 7.1%. 

Take Outs oral Caterers revenues tere both lower than a year ao 
by - 3.4% and - 7.7% respectively, the deerea8ed receipts in 
Quebec, Ontario and British Columbia offsetting the higher levels 
reported by the remaining provinces. Increased tavern receipts 
(19.0% at the Canada level) were reported by all provinces with 
the exception of Prince Edward Islaril )- 4.0%).  

Using 	guarterly population 	estimates based on the 1981 Census 
counts, 	the 	following table 	indicates the 	average 	spending per 
capita for January 1982, December 1982 and January 1983, in dol- 
lars by province. 

Jan. 	1982 Dec. 	1982 	Jan. 	1983 
$ $ $ 

Canada 27.31 31.86 28.04 
Newfoundland 15.64 20.37 17.29 
Prince Edward Island 14.58 20.25 17.65 
Nova Scotia 18.85 24.23 21.35 
New Brunswick 15.56 22.71 19.06 
Quebec 24.45 28.33 24.54 
Ontario 30.53 36.39 31.14 
Manitoba 19.10 23.90 22.00 
Saskatchewan 20.19 26.94 24.16 
Alberta 33.97 36.15 33.10 
British Columbia 32.63 14.90 33.24 
Yukon 35.66 37.77 23.33 
Northwest 	Territories 12.68 16.21 14.30 

Note, All 	camsents and percentages reported shove and in the ta- 
bles 	relate 	to revised 	monthly figures. 	Only 	the current 
month's figures are preliminary. 
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Lv ns,ntant provisnire des recettea pour janeler 1983 a attoint $692.3 
millions, en hausse do 3.51 par rapport win recettes tntales do jansler 1982 
3669.0 millions). 

Les recettes ant augiientA dana presque tsutes les provinces, lea hausaea 
s'Achelonnant do 23.4 xii Nsjveau-Brunmaick b 0.7% xii QuAbec. Seula l'AL-
berta at Ic Yukon ont indiquA one baisse do leurs recettes, do - 0.7% at 
- 69.8% respectivement. 

tea dtablismmnenta A s,.ccuraalem ant figure pour prAs do 25% do vmrchd, 
cette proportion k 1 'Achel Ic proninci ale ayant sariA do 14.3% en Saskat-
chewan et 16.1% xii Québec A 38.5% as Tnitoba. 

Les recettes des restaurants ever panais ant progresmA do nm,ins do 1% per 
rapport ti jsnvier 1982. les provinces do l'Eat at lea provinces centrales 
ont signalA dv plum fortes haumsea gui ant cependant Ate contrebslancAes per 
dos recettes isindres pour lea provinces do lOumat, exception faile per Is 
Saskatchewan oi lea recettes dépaasaient do 25% cellea do l'anree derniAre. 
tea restaurants sans persia ont dkclarA des recettes ancrues de 11.2%, Is 
Québec Atant Is seule province A signaler one baimse (- 7.1%). 

Lea recettes dos remtaurantm servant des reo,aa A meporter at relies des 
traiteurs ant diminuA par rapport b I'annAe précAdente, Silt do - 3.4% at 
- 7.7% respect iveisent, lea bgiases xii Québec, en Ontario at en Colcaibie-
Britannique ayant annulé leg hausses dans 1ev autres provinces. Dens Ic cas 
des tavernes, leg recettem ant aiqemntA dans toutea lee provinces (I 'auqnien-
tation atteigeant 19.0% au nivesu di Canada), sauf k 1'! le-du.Prince-dixxird 
(- 4.0%). 

En ut ilisant dog est ia,at ions denographiques trisestrIellea fondAea aia 
lea chiffres Ac population cii recensexmnt Ac 1981, xi a MA possible de 
prockiire lv tableau suivant gui indique an dollars las dApenses asyennes per 
habitant pour janvier 1982, dAceeairo 1982 et Janvier 1983, par province. 

ianv. 1082 	OAr. 1982 	Jane. 1983 
S 	 S 	 S 

Canada 	 27.31 	 31.86 	28.04 
Terre-Neuve 	 15.64 	 20.37 	17.29 
t1e-do-Prince-dsjard 	 14.58 	 20.25 	17.65 
Nouvelle-lcovse 	 18.85 	 24.23 	21.35 
ticaaveau-Brunsxii cix 	 15.56 	 22.71 	19.06 
Québec 	 24.45 	 28.33 	24.54 
Ontario 	 30.53 	 36.39 	31.14 
Manitoba 	 19.10 	 23.90 	22.00 
Saskatchewan 	 20.19 	 26.94 	24.16 
Alberta 	 33.97 	 36.15 	33.10 
Colambie-Britannique 	 32.63 	 34.90 	33.28 
Yukon 	 35.66 	 37.77 	23.33 
Territoirea cii Nord-Ouest 	12.68 	 16.21 	14.30 

Resarqcr: Lea pourcentagea lrxliguAm dens Las ccoiventalres gui prAcAdont at 
dana Lea tableaus reprAsentent des clxi ffres ,mnstelm rAviaCa. 
Seules les donnAea do isis courent annt prAlicalnacres. 
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TA&E 1. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for thain and Independent ftisinesses, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 
January 1983 (Preliminary Figures) 

TA&[AJJ 1. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes a s&rcursales et indépendants, Canada, provinces et territoirrs, 
Janvier 1983 (noinbres provisoires) 

Province 

Chains 

tablissements 
succursales 

Independents 

Ctablissements 
indépendants 

Total 

Charae 
1983/1982 

Variation 
1983/1982 

thousands of dollars - railliers de dollars 

CANADA 168,736.2 523,570.4 692,306.7 + 	3.5 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 2,467.4 7,464.7 9,932.2 + 	11.3 
Prince Edward Island - tie-du-Prince- 

douard 464.4 1,711.8 2,176.3 + 21.3 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 4,209.9 14,065.8 18,275.8 + 	14.1 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,545.6 9,871.4 13,417.0 + 23.4 
Québec 25,615.7 133,329.0 158,944.8 + 	0.7 
Ontario 74,771.3 197,145.8 271,917.2 + 	2.8 
Manitoba 8,809.8 14,050.4 22,860.2 + 	16.2 
Saskatchewan 3,417.7 20,402.5 23,820.3 + 20.7 
Alberta 19,777.1 57,424.4 77,201.5 - 	0.7 
British Columbia - Colcxnbie-Britannique 25,607.7 67,220.3 92,828.0 + 	2.6 
Yukon a x 256.6 - 69.B 
Northweat Territories - Territoires 

du Nord-Ouest a a 676.4 + 14.7 

a confidential to neet requirements of the Statistics a confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la Lol sur 	la 
Act. statistique. 

Note: Components may not add to totals due to Nota: Lea chiffres syant été arrondis, 	les totaux ne corres- 
roundinq. pondent 	pas toujours. 

TABLE 2. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, by Kind of Business, Canada, Provinces and lerritories, Jarijary 19H 
(Preliminary Figures) 

TABLEAU 2. Recettes des reataurants, traiteurs et tavernes, par genre de canmerce, Canada, provinces et territoirea, Janvier 
1983 (ni.ibrea proviaoires) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-outs 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas b 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec permis 	sans persia 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 308,456.1 190,768.9 80,996.9 56,694.0 55,390.6 692,306.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,255.5 1,690.5 2,074.4 1,624.1 3,287.5 9,932.2 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

douard 745.3 702.6 416.3 223.0 88.9 2,176.3 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ccosae 5,426.4 5,041.7 3,418.8 2,235.4 2,153.3 18,275.8 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 2,806.1 3,773.3 3,574.4 1,319.4 1,943.5 13,417.0 
Québec 69,555.5 43,934.0 11,044.7 10,834.1 23,576.3 158,944.8 
Ontario 131,250.6 67,114.4 38,164.2 23,679.7 11,708.0 271,917.2 
Manitoba 8,135.5 9,793.3 2,438.1 2,055.1 438.0 22,860.2 
Saskatchewan 10,332.4 9,715.6 1,981.4 1,239.6 551.2 23,820.3 
Alberta 38,324.3 22,417.6 9,954.6 5,926.8 578.1 77,201.5 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 40,082.7 26,541.2 7,762.7 7,446.5 10,994.7 92,828.0 
Yukon 192.2 a a x a 256.6 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du 

Nord-Ouest 348.9 a a a a 676. 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(sl A Ia Fin du tableau 



-3- 

14811 3. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts for Chain and Independent Ijsinessea, Connda, Provinces and Territories, 

S December 1982 (Revised Figures) 

IAHLEAIJ 3. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes h stEcuraales et indépendants, Can1a, provinces et territoires, 
décembre 1982 (rwiubres rectifiés) 

Chains 	 Independents 
lotal Province 	

itat,1jssements 	 Etablisse,ents 
succursales 	 independents 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 	 188,704.3 	 597,815.4 	 786,519.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 3,411.7 8,287.1 11,698.8 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

fdouard 385.8 2,111.1 2,497.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 5,056.1 15,687.7 20,743.8 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 4,532.8 11,455.1 15,987.9 
Québec 30,638.9 152,856.2 183,495.2 
Ontario 81,708.4 236,026.3 317,734.7 
Manitoba 8,908.0 15,921.1 24,835.2 
Saskatchewan 3,786.1 22,781.6 26,567.7 
Alberta 22,569.0 61,746.9 84,315.9 
British Columbia - Colonibie-Britannique 27,633.0 69,827.7 97,460.7 
Yukon x a 415.5 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du 

Nord-Ouest a a 766.8 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. 
Voir note(s) 4 Is fin du tableau 1. 
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TAI3&EAIJ 4. Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tevernes, par genre de cemmerce, Canada, provinces et territoirea, déc,bre 
1982 (nombres rectifiéa) 

Restaurants, 	Restaurants, 	Take-ixjts 	Caterers 	Taverns 
licensed 	unlicensed 

Province 	 Total 
Restaurants 	Restaurants 	Repas 4 	Traiteurs 	Tavernes 
avec persia 	sans permis 	emporter 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

CANADA 354,563.3 208,931.1 90,283.2 60,557.4 64,184.5 186,519.7 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1,337.6 2,246.2 2,365.1 2,334.5 3,415.2 11,698.8 
Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince- 

tdouard 918.9 855.6 498.0 123.0 101.4 2,497.0 
Nova Scotia - Nouve11e-lcosse 6,242.8 5,499.3 3,899.8 2,699.6 2,402.0 20,743.8 
New 8runswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 3,523.6 4,241.7 4,061.5 1,989.8 2 9 171.0 15,987.9 
Québec 76,528.3 50,953.5 12,178.2 13 9 174.6 30,660.4 183,495.2 
Ontsrio 158,042.3 75,000.6 44,009.5 28,123.8 12,558.4 317,734.7 
Manitoba 9,191.4 10,713.5 2,473.2 1,981.7 475.2 24,835.2 
Saskatchewan 11,678.1 10,545.5 2,242.7 1,502.5 598.7 26,567.7 
Alberta 41,068.4 23,659.1 11,487.1 7,282.4 818.7 84,315.9 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 45,371.0 25,153.2 6,853.3 9,225.6 10,857.4 97,460.7 

jkon 286.0 26.8 a a a 415.5 
Nu'thwest Territories - Territoires ck 

S
Nord-Ouest 

Table 

374.5 35.5 a a a 766.8 

s note(s) at end of 	1. 
ir note(s) 	4 	Is fin c.J 	tableau 1. 
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TABLE 5. Restaurant, Caterer and Tavern Receipts, Cumulative to Date, Canada, Provinces and Territories, 1982 

TABLEAU 5. Recettes cumulatives des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes depuis le debut de l'année, Canada, provincer; it 
territoires, 1982 

Chains 	 Independents 	 Uhanqe 
1982/1981 

Province 	 Total 
tablissements 	Ctablissements 	 Variation 

a sucursales 	indépendants 	 1982/1981 

millions of dollars - millions de dollars 

CANADA 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-

douard 
Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 
Québec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories - Territoires 

du Nerd-Quest 

2,346.1 7,230.4 9,576.6 + 5.1 

33.6 103.0 136.7 + 1.3 

4.5 31.8 36.3 + 1.4 
60.8 196.3 257.1 + 0.1 
41.3 145.7 186.9 + 11.7 

388.7 1,800.2 2,188.9 - 0.6 
1,026.6 2,801.1 3,827.7 + 9.9 

113.8 198.6 312.4 + 8.1 
45.2 276.7 321.9 + 17.0 

269.9 786.4 1,056.3 + 11.9 
360.9 872.5 1,233.4 - 4.8 

'C X 9.7 - 53.8 

x x 9.2 + 12.2 

See note(s) at end of Table 1. - Voir note(s) a Ia fin cki tableau 1. Note: Data contained in this pik,lication represent the 
results of a new savple survey of the foodservinq industry. Description of the rrwthodology, definitions, etc., was described 
in the December 1981 issue. Nota: Les données de cette publication représentent les résultats dixie nouvelle enquAte-Achan-
tullon sur lindustrie de Ta restauration. La méthodoloqie, lea definitions, etc., sent exposees dens Ic rumCro de décembre 
1981. 

Figure 

Restaurant,Coferer and Tavern Receipts, by Mont h,Canada, 1981 and 1982 
Recettes des restaurants, traiteurs et tavernes,par mois, Canada, 1981 et 1982 

Note: The levels indicated in figure 1 above represent revised estimates for all months 
With the exception of the month of the bulletin where the level represents preliminairy estrm8tes 

Nota: Lee nivesux doot faut état Is figure 1 c-desus represertlert des estimsricins rrvrsies po,jr bus 
lea mola a lexception du mous susa us 	 uss a 	 ,u: 	a 

des estimations prIirnuneires 
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